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SHRI GOVINDA MENON : I hope the member is aware that after protracted discussions in Parliament, the Hindu Code Bills were passed. Under the Hindu Succession Act, the daughter and the son have been given equal rights in the father’s property. Government continue to think that that is the proper law with respect to this matter.
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SHRI GOVINDA MENON: For the information of the member and the House, 1 would point to a provision in the Hindu

Succession Act which says that whatever be the provision under the law, it shall not affect any law in any State preventing fragmentation of holdings. There is today in force a law known as the Prevention of Fragmentation and Consolidation of Holdings Act of Bombay. I think the proper remedy is for other States also to have legislations of this type to prevent fragmentation,
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SHORT NOTICE QUESTION
SHORTAGE OF SPIMIT IN DELHX

+
SN.Q. 12. SHRI KANWAR LAL
GUPTA :

SHRI M. L. SONDHI :

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a great shortage ot'spirit in Delhi;

(b) whether it is also a fact that Delhi did not receive its November quota so far and no fresh quota has been allotted for the next month;

(c) if so, the reasons for the shortage;
and

(d) the steps taken by Government to remove the shortage of spirit in the capital ?

THE MINISTER OF PETROL.EUM
AND CHEMICALS AND SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRI ASOKA MEHTA): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) Delhi receives its supplies of spirit from U.P. subject to availability. Supplies for November 1967 were delayed but have since been received. Allocation from U.P. for December 1967 has also been received and arrangements to lift the supplies are being made.

(c) There is an acute shortage of spirit in the country on account of reduced availability of molasses which in tumn is due to a fall in the production of white

sugar.

(d) Delhi Administration have rationed the supply of spirit with a view to meet the requirements of hospitals and doctors on a priority basis and to the maximum extent possible. They are also tapping sources of supply other than U.P.
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SHRI ASOKA MEHTA : There is a shortage of alcohol all over the country.
We have to persuade the States—Delhi does not produce any alcohol—to part with whatever supplies they have. The Government of India has no power to force them and divert supplies from one State to another. Every State tries to meet its own requirements first. I have been trying to persuade the States to accept some kind of over-all national priority, 1 have not succeeded in doing it, and the States naturally try to meet their own requirements and are willing to provide only that much which they consider they can spare. So far as Delhi is concerned, its normal requirements are 8 lakh gallonms, its minimum or essential requirements are
6.4 lakh gallons. So far, U.P. has offered only 215,000 gallons for the whole year.
We are trying to persuade, some other States also, including Haryana and Maharashtra to give something, but the situation is difficult,

Unfortunately, the meeting is for the purpose of persuading. Delhi is getting
30,000 from Kandla and 6,500 from

Haryana. This kind of additional effort was made, but I agree the situation s difficult.

DECEMBER 12, 1967

Oral Answers 6184

St WarT AT eq ot HEl ARET A
g T afma Ry Mg
A T 4 § e wgwd FTHET YT
F #1e faar A AN 7 T ToF SR
IR AW AT FRT (TG K
#t wfaat 7 faedh faeelt Txfufadam
Fofrghd | a0 7 fafreed a4
IR ST geifag ot 7t o fs
% qrfemw & fag fafe & &
o e § o f g
wfFree N e Aagd
T #1eT ©F T FT 1 A@ 80 T
A9 F1& R I H ¥ oF Wt dow o
& TE) faman o< oy qadd i atefr
F AT I W FRT FI@H AW
frelt feafiz qemE @ & 7

W g 98 @ o faeel womaw &
AT F q T RE FHSWA A€
e agt #1 qwHe areqyN fafe &
TR FAFIG ? WA JT A W F
T faeme g 7

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA : We had discussions with the State Governments, and we have agreed abbut certain priorities.
While the State Governments give high priority to potable alcohol, next to that everybody is agreed that priorities for major industries will have to be maintained, particularly industries like pesticides.
I am sure the hon. member will agree that

I cannot do without production of pesticides. If furniture is to be used without polish, I am sure we will prefer to use without polish,. ...

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : We are having a Minister without polish!

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA : than
agree to have any cut in the production of pesticides.

As far as a permanent solution is concerned, we are trying to see that production of sugar is increased, but for the current year as well as the next year, we will suffer from this difficulty. The imported prices of alcohol are very high, oven thep we are importing from abroad, particularly to meet the most urgent requirements. Even then, the difference between availability and requirements is fairly large, and the difficulties will have to be lived with.

SHRI M. L. SONDHI : From the reply of the hon. Minister it seems that along with certain other Ministers of the Govera-
moat, he also is determined to add to the oeconomic discomfort of the people living im Dethi. I wish to suggest that he hasg in his own ministry a Directorate General of Technical Development which has tre-
mondous bargaining power with the various State Governments, If he is in a mood, there is no reason why he should not use it. Purniture also need polish, especially when you want people from outside to come here and see Delhi. Jugghis are being uprooted because of their ugly appearance, So, what I suggest is that the Directorate General of Technical Developmeat can do its best to provide the Delhi Administration with data as to the supplies which are available with other States, with U.P. for example, and the Delhi Administration would be in a position to get the spirit and the spirit is urgently needed by all sorts of people, Government employees themselves, the people who are living in Delhi. This is a serious matter,

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA : I have got to moet the requirements of every State to the extent that is possible. I do not see why Delhi should be treated on a higher pedestal than, for instance, West Bengal.
Therefore, everything possible is being done, but because of two reasons—one is that alcohol is in short supply, and secondly, the State Governments give much higher priority to potable alcohol which is an important source of revenue to them—
it is not possible to coax out of them all that one would want,

SHRI D. C. SHARMA : I agree with the hon, member that the situation is very difficult on account of the non-availability of adequate supply of spirit. May I ask him whether it has come to his notice that the licences for the supply of spirit to the consumers—these are big licence-holders—have been distributed on the strength of their political status and political influence and that most of the short supply is there and maldistribution bhas como about as a result of the political influence of some parties in Delhi ?

El

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA: I am 0o aware. As I pointed out, the Nln nistration is trying to ration spirit to pitals and to doctors and lbue priority claims for the spirit able. Whether there is any distribution, if my mcntion is drawn any such specific thing, I shall look i it.
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SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : The hoa.
Minister has just now said that alcohol is in short supply all over the country. Since molasses is the main source of alcohol and since the production of sugar amd molasees is falling, may I know whether any correlation is there between the policics of the Petroleum Ministry and the Ministry of Food and Agriculture in this respect ? May I also know whether, in view of the shert-
supply in molasses, other alternative means of production of alcohol are being considered by technical experimentation ?

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA : There is coordination. As the hon. Member is aware, dcisions are taken about sugar production by the Government as a whole, and there is no difference of opinion between my colleague, the Minister of Food and Agriculture, and myself. As far as the future is concerned, two things are being done :
we hope and trust that as a result of the measures taken there will be greater production of sugar and there will be greater production of molasses and more of alcohol.
Apart from that, we are now switching over to petrochemicals and therefore it will not be necessary that the demand for alcohol will go up; we hope that in future it will go down,

SHRI PILOO MODY : Not for drinking purposes,

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA : For drinking purposes, it is potable alcohol. That is a different matter. But for industrial purposes, we hope it will go down. And alcohol, whatever is available, will be used for what may be called the priority purposes, where other kinds of alcohol may not be available.
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SHRI ASOKA MEHTA: Wherever there is prohibition, necessary steps are taken. Wherever there is no prohibition surely the excise authorities do whatever has to be done. Beyond that, I have nothing to add.
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COLLECTION OF LAND REVENUE IN Dermn

*605. SHRI S. R. DAMANI: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :
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(a) whether it is a fact that for the last 15 years, there has been almost no collection of land revenue from 357 villages of Delhi;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the efforts made td realize it?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) A special drive was launched during the year 1965-66 as a result of which land revenue arrears amounting to Rs. 13,52,705 were recovered. Subsequent recoveries up to date amount to Rs. 9,09,123.

CULTIVATION OF SUGARCANE

*609. SHRI KAMESHWAR SINGH :
SHRI KEDAR PASWAN :

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state the measures taken or proposed to be taken to improve the sugarcane cultivation to meet its increased demand ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : Besides the normal sugarcane development schemes introduced in 1948-49, which include measures such as provision of adequate irrigation facilities, manuring, use of improved seeds, plant protection, the schemes for intensive cultivation of sugarcane in sugar factory areas and package programme for sugarcane cultivation in selected districts have been started since 1963-64, Financial assistance, according to an approved pattern, is provided to the State Governments for this purpose;

Separate allotment of fertilizers is made for sugarcane crop from the year 1967-68;

Workers are trained in the methods of sugarcane development and the latest techniques of sugarcane cultivation designed to increase production; and

